

CASE NO. 24-1328

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

COLORADO MONTANA WYOMING)
STATE AREA CONFERENCE OF)
THE NAACP, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs–Appellants)
)
v.)
)
SHAWN SMITH, et al.,)
)
Defendants–Appellees)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge Charlotte N. Sweeney
D.C. No. 1:22-cv-00581-CNS-NRN

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEES HOLLY KASUN AND SHAWN
SMITH**

Respectfully submitted,

Cameron Powell
Michael J. Wynne
GREGOR WYNNE ARNEY, PLLC
4265 San Felipe, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77027
(832) 390-2644
cpowell@gwafirm.com

Oral Argument is not requested.

December 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Appellants Cannot Establish Standing Arising from Premature Overreactions to Unverified Media Reports and the Speech of Persons Not Credibly Alleged to be Agents of Appellees.....	12
A. Appellants Diverted Resources in Response Not to Actual Evidence of Intimidation but to Media Reports and “Misinformation”.....	13
B. Appellants Did No Due Diligence on the Media Reports Before Diverting Resources in Response.....	16
C. Appellants Filed Suit Against Appellees Without Evidence that USEIP Volunteers Allegedly Referring to Weapons and Canvassing Were Appellees’ Agents.....	21
D. The district court did not err in refusing to join in Appellants’ rank speculation.....	23
1. A Community Organizing Playbook’s Mention of “Mesa County” Means Nothing About USEIP Canvassing or Agency.....	23

2. That USEIP Had a “Captain” in Mesa County Says Nothing About Canvassing or Agency.....	24
3. Unspecified Similarities in Canvassing Methods Signify Nothing.....	26
II. The Evidence Relating to USEIP Was Irrelevant and Excluding it Harmless Error.....	28
III. The Video of Defendant Smith’s Speech Regarding Election Fraud Was Irrelevant, Added Nothing to His Testimony, and Would Have Been Cumulative.....	29
A. Defendant Smith’s Speech was Not Relevant to the Canvassing.....	29
B. Because the Entire Content of Smith’s Speech Was in Evidence Before the Court, the Video Was Unnecessary and Would have Been Cumulative.....	30
IV. The District Court’s Finding that the Canvassers of Ms. Roberts “Engaged in no Conduct that Could be Objectively Considered Intimidating” Was Not Error.....	34
A. The district court did not err in failing to perceive a connection between the canvassing of Ms. Roberts and the USEIP, let alone Appellees.....	34
B. The district court heard credible evidence that USEIP did not canvass in Mesa County in June 2021.....	35
C. The district court did not err in finding that Ms. Roberts (or any other canvassed resident) was not objectively intimidated.....	36
D. Even if Appellants Could Show Voters Were Objectively Intimidated by Appellees’ Speech, They Have Failed the Necessary Showing of Appellees’ Recklessness.....	40
1. Counterman Governs Potentially Intimidating Speech.....	41

2. A Person Accused of Intimidating Speech Cannot Be Liable Unless She is Aware of or Recklessly Disregards Her Speech’s Impact.....	41
V. The District Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Consider a Boundary-less “Context” in which the Challenged Acts Occurred.....	43
A. The “surrounding facts” of “context” advanced by Appellants are not probative.....	44
B. Appellants advance a boundless theory of context unmoored by time, location, agency, or party.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bronson v. Swensen</u> , 500 F.3d 1099, 1106 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<u>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</u> , 564 U.S. 786, 799 (2011).....	43
<u>Cider Riot LLC v. Patriot Prayer USA, LLC</u> , 544 P.3d 363, 381 (Or. Ct. App. 2024).....	43
<u>City of S. Miami v. Governor of Fla.</u> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023).....	12
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</u> , 568 U.S. 398, 416 (2013).....	12
<u>Counterman v. Colorado</u> , 600 U. S. 66 (2023).....	11, 40-43, 47
<u>Daschle v. Thune</u> , No. 04-cv-4177 (D.S.D. Nov. 2, 2004).....	7
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Everson</u> , 984 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12
<u>Mckesson v. Doe</u> , 144 S.Ct. 913, 914 (2024).....	43
<u>Moses v. the Diocese of Colorado</u> , 863 P.2d 310, 324 (Colo. 1993).....	22
<u>Nat'l Coal. on Black Civil Participation v. Wohl</u> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 78, 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	43, 47-52
<u>Young v. Workman</u> , 383 F.3d 1233, 1238 (10th Cir. 2004).....	33

United States v. McLeod,
385 F.2d 734, 737 (5th Cir. 1967).....7, 43, 47-49, 52

U.S. v. Solomon,
399 F.3d 1231, 1239-40 (10th Cir. 2005).....33

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....9

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b).....9

OTHER

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 34(a).....1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(c).....10

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 403.....33

First Amendment.....10, 53

Ku Klux Klan Act.....2,9

SAMUEL WILLISTON, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS
§ 308, at 450-51 (3d ed. 1959).....22

Voting Rights Act of 1965.....2, 9, 10, 53
